
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

12 September 2019 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 

SERVICE DELIVERY will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 

18TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 -
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 
July 2019 
 

3 - 8 

5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   Community Governance Review for Sayers Common 
 

9 - 18 

7.   Draft Animal Welfare Policy 
 

19 - 38 

8.   Proposal for an Enhanced Recycling Collection Service for Textiles and 
Small Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
 

39 - 46 

9.   Leisure Management Contract – Annual Report for 2018-19 
 

47 - 54 



 
 

10.   Landscapes Contracts - Annual Review for 2018-19 
 

55 - 60 

11.   Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services & Service 
Delivery Work Programme 
 

61 - 62 

12.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given. 
 

 

 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service 

Delivery: Councillors A Boutrup (Chair), Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair), L Bennett, P Chapman, 
R Clarke, B Dempsey, S Ellis, I Gibson, J Henwood, T Hussain, J Mockford, M Pulfer, 
S Smith, A Sparasci and D Sweatman 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Customer Services and Service Delivery 

held on Wednesday, 10th July, 2019 
from 7.00  - 8.04 pm 

 
 

Present: A Boutrup (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

L Bennett 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
B Dempsey 
 

S Ellis 
I Gibson 
J Henwood 
T Hussain 
 

S Smith 
A Sparasci 
D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors J Mockford and M Pulfer 
 

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mockford and Pulfer. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Clarke declared a personal interest in Item 7: Review - Statement of 
Licensing Policy as he professionally involved in a licenced business.  
 
Councillor Sweatman declared a personal interest in Item 5: Mid Sussex Partnership 
Annual Report as he sits on the Mid Sussex Partnership Board through the Mid 
Sussex Association of Town Councils. 
 
Councillor Bennett declared a personal interest in Item 5 as she had been involved 
with the setting up of the Safe Place Pilot in East Grinstead. 
 
Councillor Gibson declared a personal interest in Item 5: Mid Sussex Partnership 
Annual Report because he sits on the Mid Sussex Partnership Board as Chairman of 
the Mid Sussex Association of Local Councils. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
20 MARCH 2019 AND 22 MAY 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2019 and 22 May 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

5 MID SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Neal Barton, Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager, introduced the report 
which informed Member
[...]
work of the 
Wellbeing team who are all passionate about their work. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Committee noted the performance of the Wellbeing service in 2018/19; 
considered and endorsed the proposed approach for the continued delivery of the 
Wellbeing Service for 2019/20. 
 

7 REVIEW - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
Paul Thornton, Senior Licencing Officer, introduced the report which sought the 
Committee’s views on the content of the Draft Review Statement of Licensing Policy 
2020 before it goes out to public consultation in July 2019. The Licencing Policy is 
used to inform the community and applicants of the Council’s procedures and 
addressed issues in licenced premises. He referenced Paragraph 8 which outlined 
the two amendments to the Policy. 
 
A Member sought clarification as it does not specify in the Policy that applicants must 
advertise in the area of the location of their licenced premises. 
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council, clarified that applicants must advertise where the 
location is. 
 
A Member enquired whether forecourts are considered to be inside the licenced 
premises. 
 
Senior Licencing Officer explained that it depends on the area which is defined as the 
licenced premises as beer gardens for example do not have to be included in the 
licence premises area. If enforcement or police matters arise then it would be dealt 
with under the responsibility of the premises. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee endorsed the Draft policy of Licensing, at Appendix 1, for public 
consultation. 
 

8 UPDATED POLICY ON LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS  
 
Paul Thornton, Senior Licencing Officer, introduced the report which sought the 
Committee’s views on the content of the Draft Policy for Licensing of Sex 
Establishments before it goes out to public consultation in July 2019. He explained 
that there is no statutory requirement for such a policy to be in place however good 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 6



 
 

 
 

practice dictates that one is in place. He confirmed that he had not received an 
application for a sex establishment since the Council implemented the Policy. 
 
A Member noted that Mill Green Business Park has its name missing. 
 
The Senior Licencing Officer confirmed that he would make the amendment to the 
report. 
 
A Member sought clarification on why a person who is 18 years of age can apply for 
this type of establishment but cannot enter due to an age limit of 21 to access the 
premises. 
 
The Senior Licencing Officer outlined that if a licence was granted, a negotiation 
would have to be made with the applicant to discuss the permitted age. 
 
A Member felt that the wording in the report provides a means for discouraging 
applicants for applying as it guides them that the Council will reject their application. 
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council, clarified that it is not a policy that the Council will 
refuse application however it is a Council policy to discourage such establishments 
for conducting business in this District. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee endorsed the Policy on Licensing of Sex Establishments, at 
Appendix 1, before it is issued for public consultation. 
 

9 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 
SERVICE DELIVERY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council, introduced the report which presented the 
Committee’s Work Programme for the forthcoming year. 
 
A Member requested that scrutiny of public toilets be put on the agenda for future 
committees. 
 
The Chairman asked the Member to speak to her about the issues but the committee 
agenda was very full. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 
 

10 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 7



 
 

 
 

11 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

The meeting finished at 8.04 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 8



COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR SAYERS COMMON   
 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES 

 
Contact Officer: Terry Stanley, Business Unit Leader – Democratic Services 

terry.stanley@midsussex,gov.uk Tel: 01444 477415 
 
Wards Affected: 

 
Hurstpierpoint & Sayers Common 

 
Key Decision: 

 
No 

Report to: 
 
Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service 
Delivery – 18th September 2019 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
18 September 2019 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To set out the arrangements for a Community Governance Review (CGR) for 

Sayers Common and to seek approval for the proposed Terms of Reference (ToR)  
 

Summary 
 
2. The Council has been petitioned by residents of Sayers Common Ward to conduct 

a CGR, which the council is legally obliged to conduct and complete within 12 
months of the start date. The scheduled start date is 1st October 2019. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. That the Scrutiny Committee recommends that Council agrees the proposed 

ToR for the CGR (Appendix 1). 

 
Background 
 
4. Mid Sussex District Council is in receipt of a petition calling for a CGR delivered by 

the Sayers Common Village Society.  
 
5. The petition calls for a parish council to be constituted ‘for Sayers Common Ward, 

to be known as Sayers Common Parish Council’. 

 
6. Electoral Services has validated the petition. Relative to the number of electors in 

the Sayers Common Ward the number required to petition is 250. This petition has 
348 valid signatories who are each registered 
[...]
e community governance review please 

send them to: 

 

Community Governance Review  

Electoral Services 

Mid Sussex District Council  

Oaklands, Oaklands Road 

Haywards Heath 

West Sussex 

RH16 1SS 

 

E-mail: elections@midsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
6.2 Should you require any further information regarding the review, please contact Terry 

Stanley, Business Unit Leader – Democratic Services, at the email / postal address above 

or by phone (01444) 477415. 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 15

mailto:elections@midsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



JB

JD

LAA

IB

JA
MB

KEF

KFA

LAB

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794.  Contains Ordnance Survey Licensed data.  Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions.

Polling District Map

February 2019 - Not to scale

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.80.1
KmSayers Common (LAB)

District boundary Polling district boundary Adjacent polling district

APPENDIX 2

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DRAFT ANIMAL WELFARE POLICY 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek the Committee’s views on the content of the Draft Animal Welfare 
Policy under the The Animal Welfare Regulations (Licensing of Activities 
involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 attached in Appendix 1 before 
it goes out to public consultation in September 2019 for six weeks. It is 
proposed that following consultation, if there are significant amendments 
required, it would be reviewed by this Committee on the 5th February 2020 
before it is formally adopted by Council on the 1st April 2020. 

Summary 

2. The Draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy has been produced to assist the 
Licensing Authority, current and potential licence holders and the public as to 
how the animal licensing regime is administered within the district.  It 
[...]
 whole District. The 
options to be explored were: 
 

a. The provision of a kerbside collection service for textiles and small WEEE 
through Serco; for recycling; 

b. A kerbside collection service for textiles and small WEEE through a 
charitable partner; for resale and; 

c. The development of an increased network of bring banks.  

 
Recommendations  
 
3. The Committee are asked to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment 

and Service Delivery:  
 

a. The progression of a kerbside collection service provided through the 
Council’s existing waste and recycling collection contractor, for recycling; 
 

b. The introduction of a collection of textiles and small WEEE, for resale in 
partnership with a charity. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 
4. The Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery 

will be aware that Mid Sussex District Council (MSDC) worked in partnership with 
Serco and The British Heart Foundation (BHF) between November 2017 and 
September 2018 to trial a kerbside collection of reusable (second-hand quality) 
textiles and small waste electronic and electrical items (WEEE). This pilot 
successfully met the objectives to: 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jo.reid@midsussex.gov.uk


a. Increase the amount of textiles and small WEEE reused in the trial area 
and; 

b. Reduced the amount of reusable textiles and small WEEE in the residual 
waste stream.  

 
5. Discussions with BHF following the close of the pilot have resulted in them 

confirming that due to operational challenges they would be unable to replicate 
the service delivered in the pilot across the whole District.  
 

6. Following the trial the Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 23 January 2019, 
agreed to review the respective business cases for providing an enhanced 
recycling collection service for textile
[...]
ith cages. This will allow for all 

households to take part in this service. Existing collection points would be 
maintained.  
 

47. Those residents in receipt of an assisted waste and recycling collection would 
also receive an assisted collection for textiles and small electricals.   

 
48. Those c.8,000 properties who share wheelie bins will be, initially, omitted from 

the kerbside service provided with Serco although (as noted) all refuse collection 
vehicles will be fitted with cages. This will enable the Council and Serco to work 
towards a suitable way of collecting recyclable textiles and small WEEE from 
these properties.   

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 44



 
49. Initial discussions with BHF highlighted they would be unable to accommodate 

those properties where access is restricted and properties which share wheelie 
bins, a total of 15,000 properties. The Council would seek to reduce the likelihood 
of these properties being unable to take part in the service through the 
procurement process.  

 
Background Papers 
 
Report to Scrutiny: BHF Pilot Project Report (September 2017) 
Report to Scrutiny: Future proposed approach for the collection of textiles and small 
electricals and electronic equipment (January 2019) 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 45



This page is intentionally left blank



LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT – ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018-19 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Scrutiny Committee with an annual update 
of the Leisure Management contract operated on behalf of the Council by Places 
Leisure for the period April 2018 – March 2019.   

Recommendation 

2. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

Background 

3. The Leisure Management contract was tendered in July 2014 and runs for 15 years 
from that date. The contract is delivered by Places Leis
[...]
d to score the services they received out of 10 and whether they would 
recommend the leisure facility to a friend.  

Respondents scoring zero to six are rated as ‘detractors’ and those scoring nine to 10 are 
known as ‘promoters’. Those scoring seven or eight are considered ‘passive’ and these 
scores are discounted. The overall NPS score is calculated by subtracting the percentage 
of ‘detractors’ from the percentage of ‘promoters’ to give an overall score.  

The chart above shows an overwhelmingly positive response to the customer satisfaction 
surveys. 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 53



This page is intentionally left blank



LANDSCAPES CONTRACT – ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018-19 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an annual review (for the period April 2018 - 
March 2019) of the  

(a) Grounds Maintenance Contract operated by idVerde and; 

(b) The Arboriculture Contract operated by County Tree Surgeons  

Recommendation 

2. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

Background 

3. The Grounds Maintenance Contract was awarded to idVerde on 1 January 2015 for a 
period of seven years (31 December 2021). An extension of a further seven years is 
available if the contract continues in its current form and both parties agree.   

4. The Arboriculture Contract was awarded to County Tree Surgeons (CTS) on 1 April 
2012 and runs for 10 years (until 31 March 2022). A break clause was incorporated at 
the fifth year (2017) to enable either party to review the contract or terminate the 
agreement.  

Scope of Service 

5. Grounds Maintenance Contract: This contract covers all aspects of routine grounds 
maintenance across the Council’s parks, open spaces and sports grounds. This 
includes: 

(a) Grass cutting and vegetation trimming; 
(b) Outdoor sports facility maintenance; 
(c) Litter bin collections and clearance; 
(d) Border maintenance and hedge cuttin
[...]

13 Nov 2019 

 

Annual Waste Update 
 

 
For information. 

 
 

13 Nov 2019 

 

 

Annual Complaints Report 

 

To provide Members with an update 
of the complaints the Council has 
received. 

 
13 Nov 2019 

 

 

Progress to the Sustainability 
Strategy 2018-23 
 

 

Annual Report. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alexander Austin,  Democratic Services Officer 

Email: alexander.austin@midsussex.gov.uk 
Tel: 01444 477062 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 61

Agenda Item 11

mailto:alexander.austin@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 

 
5 Feb 2020 

 

Review of Customer Services 
across the Council 
 

 

Action plan to maintain and improve 
Customer Service. 

 
5 Feb 2020 

 

Air Quality 
 

 

Annual Report. 

 
 

5 Feb 2020 

 

Equalities and Diversity 
Scheme Annual Progress 
Report 
 

 

To update members on the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity 
Scheme. 

 
 

TBC 
 

 

Food Waste and Absorbent 
Hygiene Products- Proposed 
Collection Trial  
 

 

 
Meeting date for this item TBC 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Financial Implications 

7.  None. 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

Background Papers 

 None. 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 18 September 2019 62


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 July 2019
	6 Community Governance Review for Sayers Common
	Community Governance Review for Sayers Common - Appendix 1
	Community Governance Review for Sayers Common - Appendix 2

	7 Draft Animal Welfare Policy
	Draft Animal Welfare Policy - Appendix 1

	8 Proposal for an Enhanced Recycling Collection Service for Textiles and Small Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
	9 Leisure Management Contract – Annual Report for 2018-19
	10 Landscapes Contracts - Annual Review for 2018-19
	11 Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services & Service Delivery Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Customer Services and Service Delivery 

held on Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 
from 7.00  - 7.54 pm 

 
 

Present: A Boutrup (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

L Bennett 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
S Ellis 
 

I Gibson 
J Henwood 
T Hussain 
J Mockford 
 

M Pulfer 
A Sparasci 
D Sweatman 
 
 

 
Absent: Councillors B Dempsey and S Smith 
 
Also Present 
(Cabinet Members): 

Councillors N Webster, J Belsey and R De Mierre. 

 
 
 

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Coe-Gunnell White substituted for Councillor Smith. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dempsey and Smith. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
10 JULY 2019  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 July 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR SAYERS COMMON  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, introduced the report for the Community 
Governance Review (CGR) for Sayers Common which set out the arrangements of 
the CGR and sought approval for the proposed Terms of Reference. The Council 



 
 

 
 

was petitioned by residents of Sayers Common Ward to conduct a CGR, however he 
noted that the Local Government Boundary Commission (LGBC) have expressed 
their interest in conducting an electoral review of the Mid Sussex District Council 
which they intend to start in 2020. He said that it would not be sensible to conduct 
two reviews at the same time and suggested that the CGR review be postponed until 
the LGBC make a decision on whether to include the Hurstpierpoint and Sayers 
Common Community Governance Review in their review.  
 
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee resolved to postpone the Community Governance Review 
for Sayers Common pending the Local Government Boundary Commission’s 
decision on whether to include their review. 
 

7 DRAFT ANIMAL WELFARE POLICY  
 
Paul Thornton, Senior Licencing Officer, introduced the report which sought the 
Committee’s views on the content of the Draft Animal Welfare Policy under the ‘The 
Animal Welfare Regulations’ (Licensing of Activities involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 before it goes out to public consultation in September 2019. He 
highlighted that the legislation provides a single licensing regime for animal licensing 
activities but noted that the legislation does not cover horse livery yards, zoos or 
dangerous wild animals. 
 
A Member enquired how individuals that accept dogs for boarding are identified. 
 
The Senior Licencing Officer explained that a lot of consultation has taken place with 
current licence holders and Defra has conducted an extensive advertising campaign 
which has resulted in more people becoming aware of the need to be licenced. 
 
A Member enquired why livery stables are excluded under the legislation as there are 
horse welfare implications in the business. He also noted that farrier expertise is not 
mentioned in the policy.  
 
The Senior Licencing Officer confirmed that the licensable activities are set within the 
legislation and the yards that are licenced are those which hire out horses. He added 
that the Government are not likely to licence those yards in the future. With respect to 
farriers, he stated that he would add them to the list of consultees.  
 
The Chairman noted a slight typographical error on the first paragraph of P.27 in 
which it should remove the reference to ‘cats’ and state ‘accommodation for other 
people’s dogs’ as the legislation is only relevant to dogs. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services questioned how long the licences run 
for. 
 
The Senior Licencing Officer clarified that licences can run for 1, 2 or 3 years 
depending on the licencing matrix and what inspection standards they meet. 
 
A Member noted Item 7.3 of the Appendix and sought clarifications as to whether the 
fees for the application are refunded to the applicant. 
 
The Senior Licencing Officer confirmed that the legislation allows the Council to 
reimburse the applicant should someone be unsuccessful however he highlighted 
that only the grant element of the application is reimbursed. 



 
 

 
 

 
The Chairman queried why horse veterinarians are on the list and standard vets are 
not. 
 
The Senior Licencing Officer explained that they are on the list by convention and 
that it represents the speciality of being a horse surgeon. 
The Chairman took the committee to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Committee resolved to endorse the Draft policy at Appendix 1 for public 
consultation pending the correction of one minor typographical error to the first 
paragraph of P.27. 
 

8 PROPOSAL FOR AN ENHANCED RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE FOR 
TEXTILES AND SMALL WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT  
 
Rob Anderton, Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts, introduced 
the report which sought to continue the progression of a kerbside collection service 
provided through the Council’s existing waste and recycling collection contractor, for 
recycling and to introduce a collection of textiles and small WEEE, for resale in 
partnership with a charity. The development of an increased network of bring banks 
was also explored following a report to Scrutiny on 23 January 2019 however this 
was not favoured. 
 
A Member enquired whether there was anything the Council could, or should do to 
encourage businesses to have green banks on their land. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts explained that textiles 
carry a value, and there is therefore already an incentive for local businesses to 
provide bins on their land. 
 
A Member sought reassurances that the retrofitting of the freighters will not impact on 
the day-to-day operation of the core waste and recycling services.  
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts confirmed that due to 
the nature of the business of the freighters they are serviced regularly and can be 
retrofitted easily when off the road for routine maintenance.  
 
A Member sought clarification on whether the charitable partners would leave any 
items if they deem it to be worthless. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts clarified that there is a 
system in place to ensure that items that are not collectable or sellable are recycled. 
 
A Member enquired whether small batteries can be collected. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts confirmed that 
collections of batteries are part of the waste collection service the proposal provides. 
 
A Member questioned whether the proposed food waste collection would impede on 
this project. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman explained that it is a standalone project and will not be affected by 
possible food waste collection. The Chairman then took the committee to the 
recommendation which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Service 
Delivery: 
 

a) The progression of a kerbside collection service provided through the 
Council’s existing waste and recycling collection contractor, for recycling; 

 
b) The introduction of a collection of textiles and small WEEE, for resale in 

partnership with a charity. 
 

9 LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT – ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018-19  
 
Rob Anderton, Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts, introduced 
the report which sought to provide the Scrutiny Committee with an annual update of 
the Leisure Management contract operated on behalf of the Council by Places 
Leisure for the period April 2018 – March 2019. It outlined high customer satisfaction 
rates and increased attendance levels. 
 
A Member noted the new Pure Gym soon to open in Burgess Hill and queried what 
the Council is doing to prepare for the financial impact arising from the introduction of 
a new competitor. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts explained that the 
Council has been exploring the potential implications of the opening of a new gym 
and Places Leisure has experienced this in a number of their other contracts 
nationwide. He assured the Member that there are financial guarantees to ensure the 
Council still receives its income. 
 
A Member questioned whether the Council has a statutory obligation to provide such 
leisure facilities. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts outlined that whilst 
leisure is not a statutory provision, the Council does have a responsibility for the 
health and wellbeing of its residents which the fitness elements of leisure centres 
cater for. 
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive, added that the Council’s leisure centres 
provide discretionary services to some groups and offers services that the private 
market may not choose to deliver. 
 
A Member sought clarification on who decides the recipients of concessions.  
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts clarified that, when 
letting the contract, the Council set the parameters around the provision of 
concessions. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive outlined that it is good practice to monitor the contract 
to ensure that it is agile and the Council can request to the make changes to the 
contract should it be felt appropriate. 
 



 
 

 
 

A Member enquired whether there are any further improvements planned at the 
Kings Centre, East Grinstead. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts explained that the 
Council is currently working with Places Leisure to consider options for the provision 
of new facilities at the centre, not only to diversify the leisure offer but to address the 
challenges of local competition. 
 
A Member questioned whether the leisure centres could become more dementia 
friendly. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts confirmed it is 
something that is regularly discussed with Places Leisure; and work is ongoing to 
ensure they are accommodating customers with disabilities, including dementia and 
visual impairments. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services noted that a representative from the 
Dementia Friendly Town walked around the leisure centres recently to assess and 
advise on how to make the leisure centres more accommodating. 
 
The Chairman then took the committee to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

10 LANDSCAPES CONTRACTS - ANNUAL REVIEW FOR 2018-19  
 
Rob Anderton, Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts, introduced 
the report which provided an annual review (for the period April 2018 - March 2019) 
of the Grounds Maintenance Contract operated by idVerde and the Arboriculture 
Contract operated by County Tree Surgeons. He noted that 3 parks achieved the 
Green Flag in 2019 and a further, fourth application will be sought in 2020 for Victoria 
Park, Haywards Heath. 
 
The Chairman noted that there is no mention of further investment to Victoria Park. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts confirmed that Victoria 
Park is subject to a master planning exercise this year with the investment scheduled 
for next year. He added that the Council is confident that Victoria Park is already a 
high quality facility, and can achieve the Green Flag award. 
 
A Member enquired whether there are any projects for tree planting as she noted that 
Marle Place, Burgess Hill could benefit from planting. She also questioned whether it 
would be possible to apply to the Council to plant trees in certain areas. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts explained that there is 
no additional funding for tree planting, only for replacing any diseased or damaged 
trees that are removed. He highlighted the need for considerable aftercare when tree 
planting is carried out correctly.  
 
A Member noted that the Council is now mapping all of the trees within the District 
and questioned whether there is mapping for memory trees. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman confirmed that the maintenance and mapping is for all trees within the 
District. 
 
A Member sought further information on the details of the accident regime. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts clarified that near 
misses have been reported as potential accidents so the contractor can manage 
future potential incidents better. He added that most accidents have been minor with 
the exception of one major accident which was due to wasp stings that resulted in the 
individual taking a number of days off. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the cutting regime of the District football pitches as 
she receives comments from residents stating that the grass is too long. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts explained that the 
football pitches are given a defined number of cuts per year which is based upon the 
expected weather over particular months; sometimes supplementary cuts are 
required due to the changes in the climate. 
 
A Member questioned who is responsible for cutting the grass on a pathway. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts explained that Mid 
Sussex are responsible for Council owned parks and some parish/town councils 
have responsibility for open spaces and parks in their area. Pathways and grass 
verges are generally the responsibility of West Sussex County Council as the 
Highway Authority. 
 
A Member asked how the football pitches that require attention are prioritised. 
 
The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts confirmed that the 
current approach is predominantly reactive, dealing with requests for works as they 
arise. However, , the Council has recently commissioned a Playing Pitch Strategy, 
which has used a combination of club surveys, user surveys and site visits to assess 
the quality of the pitches. When adopted, this strategy will be used to inform a 
prioritised work programme. 
 
The Chairman took the committee to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

11 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES & SERVICE 
DELIVERY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, introduced the report which provided an 
overview of the forthcoming business of the committee. He noted the items 
scheduled for the November meeting and noted that the Chairman is content with 
receiving a report on building control and the safety of buildings in February 2020. He 
highlighted that further discussion is needed with the County Council to bring forward 
the report on food and absorbent waste with the potential need for a separate 
meeting to discuss the item.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman took the committee to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 
 

12 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.54 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


